

No. 13-1124
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MINORITY TELEVISION PROJECT, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents,

and

LINCOLN BROADCASTING CO.,
Intervenor.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

Walter E. Diercks
RUBIN, WINSTON,
DIERCKS, HARRIS &
COOKE, LLP
1201 Connecticut Avenue
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Robert M. Loeb
Brian D. Ginsberg
Nicholas F. Lenning
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| REPLY ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| I. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE GOVERNMENT’S ATTEMPT TO RETAIN ITS EXTRAORDINARY POWER TO REGULATE THE CONTENT OF BROADCAST SPEECH LONG AFTER <i>RED LION</i> ’S FACTUAL PREDICATES HAVE ERODED. | 3 |
| A. The Premises Underlying The Government’s Broad Power Over Broadcast Speech Have All Dissolved. | 3 |
| B. The “Bat Signal” Has Been Activated..... | 6 |
| C. <i>Red Lion</i> Is Outcome-Determinative Here..... | 7 |
| II. THE GOVERNMENT PROVIDES NO LEGITIMATE BASIS FOR BANNING POLITICAL SPEECH WITHOUT SATISFYING STRICT SCRUTINY. | 9 |
| III. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS MULTIPLE UNDISPUTED CIRCUIT CONFLICTS CONCERNING THE APPLICATION OF INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY..... | 11 |

| | |
|---|----|
| IV. GRANTING CERTIORARI WILL NOT JEOPARDIZE THE CHARACTER OF PUBLIC BROADCASTING..... | 12 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... | 2, 9, 10 |
| <i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)..... | 1, 6, 8, 9 |
| <i>FCC v. Pacifica Found'n</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... | 10 |
| <i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... | 4 |
| <i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)..... | 5 |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)..... | 11 |

Constitutional and Legislative Materials

U.S. Const., amend. I..... *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 399b..... *passim*

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act § 203 10

Administrative Materials

In re Syracuse Peace Council,
2 F.C.C.R. 5043 (1987)..... 6, 7

Other Authorities

Brief for United States, *FCC v. League of Women
Voters of Cal.*, 468 U.S. 364 (1984) (No. 82-912) .. 8

Matthai Kuruvila, *KCSM TV to Close, Sell Off Its
Spectrum*, SFGate, May 21, 2013,
[http://www.sfgate.com/tv/article/KCSM-TV-to-
close-sell-off-its-spectrum-4536859.php](http://www.sfgate.com/tv/article/KCSM-TV-to-close-sell-off-its-spectrum-4536859.php)..... 14
